# SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Engrossed House Bill No. 395 by Representative Guinn

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 32:412(L)" insert "and (M)" and after "R.S. 40:1321(L)" insert
- "and (M)" 3

## 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 1, line 4, after "cards;" insert: "to authorize driver's licenses and special
- identification cards that comply with federal REAL ID regulations in certain instances; to 6
- provide for oversight and approval;"

# 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 1, line 7, after "R.S. 32:412(L)" insert "and (M)" and change "is" to "are"

#### 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- 11 On page 1, line 8, after "license;" insert "veteran designation; "situs inversus totalis"
- designation; REAL ID security marking;" 12

## 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5

14 On page 1, after line 19, insert:

- 15 "M.(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of Act No. 807 of the 2008 Regular 16 Session of the Legislature, the Department shall issue a license which bears a United 17 States Department of Homeland Security approved security marking reflecting that such credential meets the standards of the REAL ID Act of 2005 upon the request 18 19 of any individual who is otherwise eligible to be issued a license pursuant to this 20 Chapter and who meets all the requirements of the United States Department of Homeland Security for a REAL ID compliant credential. 21
- 22 (2) If the individual elects not to be issued a REAL ID compliant driver's 23 license, such license issued by the department shall indicate that the driver's license 24 is not accepted by federal agencies for official purposes in compliance with the 25 United States Department of Homeland Security rules and the words "Not for federal 26 identification" shall be printed on the license.
- 27 (3) The compliance with REAL ID authorized pursuant to this Subsection shall be limited to those standards in effect as of January 31, 2013. Any subsequent 28 29 changes to the federal rules shall only be implemented after oversight and approval 30 by the House and Senate Committees on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works."
- 31

## 32 AMENDMENT NO. 6

- 33 On page 2, line 1, after "R.S. 40:1321(L)" insert "and (M)" and change "is" to "are"
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 35 On page 2, line 2, after "veteran designation;" insert ""situs inversus totalis" designation;
- 36 REAL ID security marking;"

### 37 **AMENDMENT NO. 8**

38 On page 2, after line 13, insert:

1	"M.(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of Act No. 807 of the 2008 Regular
2	Session of the Legislature, the Department shall issue a special identification card
3	which bears a United States Department of Homeland Security approved security
4	marking reflecting that such credential meets the standards of the REAL ID Act of
5	2005 upon the request of any individual who is otherwise eligible to be issued a
6	special identification card pursuant to this Chapter and who meets all the
7	requirements of the United States Department of Homeland Security for a REAL ID
8	compliant credential.
9	(2) If the individual elects not to be issued a REAL ID compliant special
10	identification card, such card issued by the department shall indicate that the special
11	identification card is not accepted by federal agencies for official purposes in
12	compliance with the United States Department of Homeland Security rules and the
13	words "Not for federal identification" shall be printed on the special identification
14	<u>card.</u>
15	(3) The compliance with REAL ID authorized pursuant to this Subsection
16	shall be limited to those standards in effect as of January 31, 2013. Any subsequent
17	changes to the federal rules shall only be implemented after oversight and approval
18	by the House and Senate Committees on Transportation, Highways, and Public
19	Works.
20	Section 3. This Act shall become effective on January 1, 2014."